the Awarded Shares that could eventually meet the vesting conditions. Assuming all Awarded

Shares under the Scheme Mandate are granted and vested, the total staff costs to be expensed in the

profit or loss will be approximately HKD75.5 million, based on the closing prices of the Shares as

quoted on the Stock Exchange as at the Latest Practicable Date.

APPENDIX I SUMMARY OF THE PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE SHARE
AWARD SCHEME AND THE SCHEME MANDATE

– 13 –

Impact on the shareholding structure of the Company

The table below illustrated the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) immediately after exercise of the Scheme Mandate in full, assuming that

(a) all Awards granted under the Share Award Scheme will be satisfied by the allotment and issue

of new Shares by the Company and (b) there are no changes to the number of Shares in issue other

than changes as a result of the exercise of the Scheme Mandate:

Shareholding as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Shareholding immediately upon

the exercise of the Scheme

Mandate in full (Note 4)

Number of

issued Shares

held

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number of

issued Shares

held

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

(%) (%)

Champion Dynasty

Limited (Note 1) 930,379,671 31.05 930,379,671 30.15

Mr. Cheng Hau Yan

(Note 2) 4,300,000 0.14 4,300,000 0.14

Beauty Sunrise

Investments

Limited (Note 3) 300,000,000 10.01 300,000,000 9.72

Subtotal 1,234,679,671 41.20 1,234,679,671 40.01

Public Shareholders 1,761,575,337 58.80 1,761,575,337 57.08

Trustee (on trust for

the Selected

Participants) — — 89,887,650 2.91

Total 2,996,255,008 100.00 3,086,142,658 100.00

Notes:

1 Mr. Cheung Wai Kuen, a Director, is the sole director of Champion Dynasty Limited and owned its entire

issued share capital.

2 Mr. Cheng Hau Yan, a Director, owned 4,000,000 Shares and his spouse, being a staff of a subsidiary of the

Company, owned 300,000 Shares. Pursuant to the SFO, Mr. Cheng was deemed to be interested in same

parcel of Shares which his spouse was interested.

3 According to the relevant Disclosure of Interest Notice in connection with the Company available on

www.hkex.com.hk as at the Latest Practicable Date, Beauty Sunrise Investments Limited is a company wholly